
Scope of Evaluation

The Omeka Admin Site was audited to verify compliance with the Web Content Accessibility Success Criteria (WCAG) 2.2 Level AA by the QualityLogic team from March 28, 2022, through April 22, 2022, and again from November 20, 2025, through December 4, 2025.

Accessibility compliance was audited with automated accessibility tests and manually with the following assistive technologies:

- Job Access With Speech (JAWS) 2026
- Non Visual Desktop Access (NVDA)
- Mac VoiceOver



The following web browsers were tested on:

- Windows 11
 - Google Chrome
 - Mozilla Firefox
- MacOS
 - Safari

Omeka Admin Portal webpages included in the evaluation were:

1. Admin Dashboard: <https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/>
2. Plugins: <https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/plugins>
3. Configure Plugin:
<https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/plugins/config?name=SimpleContactForm>
4. 404 Page Not Found: <https://omeka.org/classic/docs/Plugins/NetContribution/>
5. Appearance – Themes: <https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/themes/browse>
6. Appearance – Navigation: <https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/appearance/edit-navigation>
7. Users: <https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/users>
8. Items: <https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/items>
9. Add an Item: <https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/items/add>
10. Simple Pages | Browse - Hierarchy View: <https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/simple-pages/index/browse?view=hierarchy>
11. Map: <https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/geolocation/map/browse>
12. Contribution: <https://qualitylogictest.omeka.net/admin/contribution/index>
13. Item Order Plugin: No URL

3. Results and Recommended Actions

Below are the audit results for conformance against WCAG 2.2 AA standards.

Each WCAG guideline is rated using one of the following conformance levels:

- Supports – The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with the equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports – Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- Does Not Support – The majority of the product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable – The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated – The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG 2.2 Level AAA.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content	Partially Supports	<p>On the Map page, hidden map coordinates are announced when reading the page with a screen reader. Due to this 3rd party issue, this guideline has been evaluated to be partially supported by the website.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Map – Invisible Content Encountered On Chrome (3rd Party - Leaflet.js)
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships	Does Not Support	<p>Across the website, several issues arise in which the information and relationships between content, conveyed through visual formatting, are not preserved when the presentation format changes, such as when using assistive technology. Due to the number of issues identified, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> [Admin] [Map] - Text Fields not Announcing Label When Arrowed to [Admin] [Contributions] - Missing Form Labels Admin Dashboard - 'Recent Items' and 'Recent Collections' lists are not programmatically associated Semi-Global – Helper Text Isn't Announced With Components Plugins - Incorrect List Count Announced [JAWS] Configure Plugin - Visual heading not programmed as a heading (3rd Party - TinyMCE) Simple Pages - Browse - Hierarchy View - Lists Not Announced on Safari Add an Item – Tags – Tags Rely On Use Of Color Global - Navigation landmarks lack programmatic names Admin Dashboard - Edit links not programmatically associated with what they edit Global - 'Omeka.net Sites' drop down menu doesn't announce the full name

		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Configure Plugin – Edit Fields Lack Clear Accessible Names (3rd Party - TinyMCE) Map - Search combo boxes lack clear accessible names Contributions - Contribution type add - required combo boxes not marked as required Configure Plugin – Tool Bar Groups Lack Accessible Names Appearance Themes – “Use this theme” buttons do not announce which theme they belong to, making them indistinguishable to screen reader users Appearance-Navigation - Reset navigation button programmed as a link Configure Plugin - 'URL' combo box list items are not announced (3rd Party - TinyMCE) Configure Plugin - '...' toolbar menu button items are not announced (VoiceOver) (3rd Party - TinyMCE) Configure Plugin - Comboboxes do not announce current value Map- Radio buttons announced incorrectly and missing labels Appearance Navigation - 'View Public Page' link announced as a button Semi Global - Table has no programmatic or visual name Add an Item - Tags - 'Remove Tag' buttons lack a descriptive name and are announced as links Semi Global - Screen readers announce misleading “row” labels due to incorrect ARIA names on dynamically added fields Appearance Navigation - 'Add a Link to the Navigation' error messages are not automatically announced Users – Component Error is Not Announced or Indicated Add an Item – Item Relations – Adding Content Lacks Status Message
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.

1.4.1 Use of Color	Does Not Support	<p>On pages with colored buttons, such as the Appearance Themes page, buttons use a slight color change as the only indication of having focus. Additionally, tags on the Add an Item page rely on color to indicate whether they are added or removed. Users with limited or no color vision may struggle to interpret the information these color changes convey. Given the number of instances in which these issues occur, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Semi Global – Focus on all colored buttons relies solely on subtle color change • Add an Item – Tags – Tags Rely On Use Of Color
1.4.2 Audio Control	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.1.1 Keyboard	Does Not Support	<p>On some tested pages, interactive elements cannot be operated using only a keyboard, excluding users who rely on keyboard navigation. Specifically, the map pins are not accessible via keyboard input, preventing interaction without a mouse; the Appearance Navigation section does not allow users to reorder links using keyboard commands; and the editor toolbar cannot be activated through keyboard controls or lacks instructions for doing so. Due to the severity of the Appearance Navigation issue and the other 3rd party issues, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Add an Item - Map - Map pins cannot be activated with keyboard only (3rd Party - Leaflet.js) • Appearance Navigation - Unable to drag the links in desired displayed order with a keyboard (Blocker) • Configure Plugin – Keyboard Cannot Activate Tool Bar (3rd Party - TinyMCE)
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap	Partially Supports	<p>On the Configure Plugin page, the virtual cursor becomes trapped within the toolbar and requires modified arrow keys to exit the toolbar without advising the user of the proper method for moving focus away. Due to this 3rd party issue, this criterion has been deemed as partially supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Configure Plugin – Focus Becomes Trapped Within Tool Bar (Voiceover) (3rd Party - TinyMCE)

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (WCAG 2.1 only and WCAG 2.2 only)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks	Partially Supports	<p>Several navigation regions are missing unique names. Without unique names, assistive technologies refer to them generically as "navigation," making it impossible for users to distinguish them when jumping via landmark shortcuts. Due to this single issue, this criterion has been deemed as partially supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Global - Navigation landmarks lack programmatic names
2.4.2 Page Titled	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.4.3 Focus Order	Does Not Support	<p>Several issues were identified where focusable components do not receive focus in an order that preserves their meaning and operability. Due to the number of issues identified, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Map - "Search for Items" button is not in the expected focus order • [Admin] [Appearance - Themes] - Text field Toolbar Buttons All Highlighted Twice (3rd Party – TinyMCE) • Plugins - Keyboard Focus moves unexpectedly after triggering a plugin action • Configure Plugin – Tool Bar Content Doesn't Have Expected Focus Order (3rd Party - TinyMCE) • Appearance-Navigation - Reset navigation modal appears at the end of reading order [Mac only] • Configure Plugin - 'Close' button within 'Source Code' modal is not in the tab order (3rd Party - TinyMCE) • Configure Plugin - '...' toolbar sub-menu does not trap focus (VoiceOver) (3rd Party - TinyMCE) • Map – Focus Isn't Shifted To Activated Map Pin • Map - Focus order issue when activating map pin buttons (3rd Party - Leaflet.js)

		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Add an Item – Tags – Focus Shifts Unexpectedly When Removing or Adding Tags • Configure Plugin - Focus can escape modals (3rd Party - TinyMCE) • Map – Map Context Missed Upon Focus (3rd Party - Leaflet.js)
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.5.3 Label in Name (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Does Not Support	<p>Several issues were identified with user interface components: some had no accessible name, and others had names that did not match or include the component's visual label. Due to these issues, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Global - 'Omeka.net Sites' drop down menu doesn't announce the full name • Configure Plugin – Edit Fields Lack Clear Accessible Names (3rd Party - TinyMCE) • [Admin] [Map] - Text Fields not Announcing Label When Arrowed to • Add Item - Missing labels for 3 form fields • Appearance Themes- Screen reader announces "No file chosen button" instead of "Choose File"
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
3.1.1 Language of the Page	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
3.2.1 On Focus	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
3.2.2 On Input	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (WCAG 2.2 only)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.

3.3.1 Error Identification	Partially Supports	<p>On several pages, users are not clearly informed about input errors. The Add Site form relies on default browser error messages, which are not accessible. When updating API keys with an empty label on the Users page, no feedback is provided, leaving users unaware that an error occurred. Similarly, adding a duplicate tag gives no warning or error message on the Add an Item page. Due to these issues, this criterion has been deemed as partially supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • [Admin] [Add Sites] - Add Site Form Error Messages Not Announced • Users - No Error Feedback When Updating API Keys with Empty Label • Add an Item – Tags – Duplicate Tag Entry Lacks Warning Status
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions	Does Not Support	<p>On several pages, controls and elements requiring user input lacked sufficient labels or instructions to indicate what input is expected. Due to these issues, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Configure Plugin – Keyboard Cannot Activate Tool Bar (3rd Party - TinyMCE) • Map - Search combo boxes lack clear accessible names • Contributions - Contribution type add - required combo boxes not marked as required • Configure Plugin – Tool Bar Lacks Instructions (3rd Party - TinyMCE) • Configure Plugin - 'Text Styles' combobox lacks persistent visual label (3rd Party - TinyMCE) • Users - Table search components lack a visible label
4.1.1 Parsing	Supports	<p>For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, and EN 301 549, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.</p>
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (WCAG 2.2 only)	Supports	<p>No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.</p>
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value	Does Not Support	<p>Throughout the website, several user interface components lacked programmatically determined names, roles and, where appropriate, values. Due to the number of identified issues, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Map – Map Context Missed Upon Focus (3rd Party - Leaflet.js) • Add Item - Missing labels for 3 form fields

	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Appearance Themes- Screen reader announces “No file chosen button” instead of “Choose File”• Configure Plugin – Tool Bar Groups Lack Accessible Names• Appearance Themes – “Use this theme” buttons do not announce which theme they belong to, making them indistinguishable to screen reader users• Appearance-Navigation - Reset navigation button programmed as a link• Configure Plugin - 'URL' combo box list items are not announced (3rd Party - TinyMCE)• Configure Plugin - '...' toolbar menu button items are not announced (VoiceOver) (3rd Party - TinyMCE)• Configure Plugin - Comboboxes do not announce current value• Map- Radio buttons announced incorrectly and missing labels• Appearance Navigation - 'View Public Page' link announced as a button• Semi Global - Table has no programmatic or visual name• Add an Item - Tags - 'Remove Tag' buttons lack a descriptive name and are announced as links• Semi Global - Screen readers announce misleading “row” labels due to incorrect ARIA names on dynamically added fields• Global - 'Omeka.net Sites' drop down menu doesn't announce the full name• Configure Plugin – Edit Fields Lack Clear Accessible Names (3rd Party - TinyMCE)• [Admin] [Map] - Text Fields not Announcing Label When Arrowed to• Semi-Global - The state of the current tab is not announced• Semi-global - Buttons do not announce that they are sorting ascending or descending• Add Item - The map does not have a label• Contributions - Add a new type - close button announces expanded erroneously• Contributions - Add Contributor Question - Delete button announced as a link
--	--

		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Items - 'Details' and 'Delete' are programmatic links when they should be buttons • Map - The 'remove field' button lacks an accessible name • Items - 'Show Details' button fails to tell screen readers if it has been toggled
--	--	--

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
1.3.4 Orientation (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
1.4.4 Resize Text	Partially Supports	<p>Several pages tested truncated the page heading when text size was increased to 200%, without a way to view the full heading. Due to these issues, this criterion has been deemed as partially supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Map - "Browse Items on the Map" heading is truncated with zoom (175%, 200% & 400%) • Configure Plugin - Page heading is truncated when resizing text or increasing text spacing • Map - Main heading and form fields truncated with text spacing
1.4.5 Images of Text	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
1.4.10 Reflow (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Does Not Support	<p>Across the pages tested, issues were identified when zooming to 400% that caused elements to become truncated, obstructed or inaccessible. Due to these issues, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Global – Left side navigation is visually inaccessible even though it remains reachable by keyboard

		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Contribution - Truncating text at 400% zoom • Global - Elements are obstructed due to Reflow errors • Map - "Browse Items on the Map" heading is truncated with zoom (175%, 200% & 400%)
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Partially Supports	<p>On the Maps and Add an Item pages, maps were found to have insufficient contrast, particularly for road features. Due to this third-party issue, this criterion has been deemed partially supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Maps - The maps have too low of a contrast in general (3rd Party - Leaflet.js)
1.4.12 Text Spacing (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Partially Supports	<p>On several pages, increasing the text spacing between characters causes the page heading to become truncated. Due to these issues, this criterion has been deemed as partially supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Configure Plugin - Page heading is truncated when resizing text or increasing text spacing • Map - Main heading and form fields truncated with text spacing
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Does Not Support	<p>The global select sites dropdown is a hoverable menu that cannot be dismissed without moving the pointer hover or keyboard focus, and the expanded menu obscures part of the side menu. Due to this global issue, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Global - 'Omeka.net Sites' drop down menu ESC key does not work
2.4.5 Multiple Ways	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels	Partially Supports	<p>On the Add Item page, the "Add Input" button label can be ambiguous to users who do not know that it is for adding input fields and not for adding their input. Due to this issue, this criterion has been deemed as partially supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Add Item - The 'add input' button is ambiguous
2.4.7 Focus Visible	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (WCAG 2.2 only)	Does Not Support	<p>Throughout the tested pages, elements were found that were entirely hidden by author-created content while the component received keyboard focus. Due to these issues, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Global - Elements are obstructed due to Reflow errors • Global - 'Omeka.net Sites' drop down menu ESC key does not work • Semi Global - Search menu obscures focus of elements

		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Configure Plugin - Focus can escape modals (3rd Party - TinyMCE)
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (WCAG 2.2 only)	Does Not Support	<p>On the Appearance Navigation page, there was no single-pointer alternative to reorder the links in the preferred display order. Due to the severity of this issue, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Appearance Navigation - Unable to drag the links in desired displayed order with a keyboard (Blocker)
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (WCAG 2.2 only)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
3.1.2 Language of the Parts	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion	Partially Supports	<p>On the Add Sites page, the add site form error messages use the browser's default error messages, which lack clear error guidance and have inconsistent support across browsers. Due to this issue, this criterion has been deemed as partially supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> [Admin] [Add Sites] - Add Site Form Error Messages Not Announced
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (WCAG 2.2 only)	Supports	No issues were identified in the audit that fail to this Success Criterion.
4.1.3 Status Messages (WCAG 2.1 and WCAG 2.2 only)	Does Not Support	<p>Throughout the website, there were several instances where important content changes that are not given focus are not presented to users by assistive technology. Due to the number of issues identified, this criterion has been deemed as not supported.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Appearance Navigation - 'Add a Link to the Navigation' error messages are not automatically announced Users – Component Error is Not Announced or Indicated Add an Item – Item Relations – Adding Content Lacks Status Message Items - 'Show Details' button fails to tell screen readers if it has been toggled Plugins - Success Message Not Announced by screen readers

		<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Appearance Navigation - Settings not changed is not automatically announced to the user• Users - Invited user status message not announced• Items - The '# of items selected' text is not announced when changed• Add Item - 'Add Another File' button fails to update screen reader users• Add Item - File upload error message is not announced to screen readers• Contributions - No status message for saving changes• Maps - Zoom controls (+/-) do not announce zoom changes to screen readers (3rd Party - Leaflet.js)• Add an Item - Map - No status message after searching location on the map (VoiceOver)• Users - Success Messages Not Announced After Creating or Rescinding API Keys• Add an Item - Tags - Adding a new tag lacks status message
--	--	---

Defects

The following defects and compliance issues were identified during the audit.

Issue severity is categorized into the following levels:

- **Blocker:** This issue blocks access to critical areas on the product under test or has a large impact on core functionality
- **Critical:** This issue fails one of the WCAG 2.2 success criteria

An issue's status can be one of the following:

- **Open:** A fix has not been implemented for this issue and it still infringes upon the compliance of the product under test.
- **3rd Party – Open:** This issue is due to the utilization of 3rd party content that cannot be addressed by the author. Issues with this status still infringe upon the compliance of the product under test.
- **Closed:** This issue is fixed and no longer poses an issue for accessibility. Issues with this status do not infringe upon the compliance of the product under test.

Summary	Requirements	Severity	Status